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IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT 

FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE 

In re: 

 

NU RIDE INC., et al.,1 

 

Reorganized Debtors. 

 

Chapter 11 

 

Case No. 23-10831 (MFW) 

 

(Jointly Administered) 

 
Re: Docket No. 1297 

 

NOTICE OF SUBMISSION OF PROOFS OF CLAIM IN CONNECTION WITH THE 

POST-EFFECTIVE DATE DEBTORS’ AND CLAIMS OMBUDSMAN’S JOINT 

FOURTH (NON-SUBSTANTIVE) OMNIBUS OBJECTION TO CLAIMS 

(Insufficient Documentation, No Liability) 

 

On August 27, 2024, Nu Ride Inc. and its affiliated reorganized debtors in the above-

captioned proceeding (the “Post-Effective Date Debtors”) and Alan Halperin, solely in his capacity 

as Claims Ombudsman (the “Claims Ombudsman” and together with the Post-Effective Date 

Debtors, the “Movants”), by and through their undersigned counsel, filed the Post-Effective Date 

Debtors’ and Claims Ombudsman’s Joint Fourth (Non-Substantive) Omnibus Objection to Claims 

(Insufficient Documentation, No Liability) [Docket No. 1297] (the “Objection”)  with the United 

States Bankruptcy Court for the District of Delaware. A hearing on the Objection is to be held on 

October 22, 2024 at 2:00 p.m. (ET). 

 Pursuant to Del. Bankr. L.R. 3007-1(e)(iv), copies of the proofs of claim (the “Proofs of 

Claim”)2 to which the Post-Effective Date Debtors objected to under Del. Bankr. L.R. 3007-1 have 

been delivered to Chambers together with a copy of the Objection.   

 This notice of submission of proofs of claims has been served upon all parties requesting 

notice under Fed. R. Bankr. P. 2002 in compliance with Del. Bankr. L.R. 3007-1(e)(iv)(C).  Any 

 
1 The Reorganized Debtors and the last four digits of their respective taxpayer identification numbers are: Lordstown 

Motors Corp. (3239); Lordstown EV Corporation (2250); and Lordstown EV Sales LLC (9101). The Reorganized 

Debtors’ service address is: Nu Ride Inc. c/o William Gallagher, CEO, M 3 Partners, 1700 Broadway, 19th Floor, 

New York, NY 10019. 
2 Pursuant to the Local Rules, a copy of all No Liability Claims referenced in the Objection have been included in the 

submission to Chambers. 
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parties who wish to acquire copies of the Proofs of Claim may do so by making a request to the 

undersigned counsel. 

Dated October 2, 2024 

MORRIS JAMES LLP 

 

/s/ Eric J. Monzo                           . 

BIELLI & KLAUDER LLC 

 

/s/ David M. Klauder                            . 

Eric J. Monzo (DE Bar No. 5214) 

Brya M. Keilson (DE Bar No. 4643) 

500 Delaware Avenue, Suite 1500 

Wilmington, DE  19801 

Telephone: (302) 888-6800 

Facsimile: (302) 571-1750 

E-mail: emonzo@morrisjames.com 

bkeilson@morrisjames.com 

 

-and- 

 

BROWN RUDNICK LLP 

Robert J. Stark (admitted pro hac vice) 

Bennett S. Silverberg (admitted pro hac vice) 

Michael S. Winograd (admitted pro hac vice) 

7 Times Square 

New York, NY  10036 

Telephone: (212) 209-4800 

Facsimile: (212) 209-4801 

E-mail: rstark@brownrudnick.com 

bsilverberg@brownrudnick.com 

mwinograd@brownrudnick.com 

 

-and- 

 

Sharon I. Dwoskin (admitted pro hac vice) 

Matthew A. Sawyer (admitted pro hac vice) 

One Financial Center 

Boston, MA  02111 

Telephone: (617) 856-8200 

Facsimile: (617) 856-8201 

E-mail: sdwoskin@brownrudnick.com 

msawyer@brownrudnick.com 

 

Counsel to the Post-Effective Date Debtors 

David M. Klauder (DE Bar No. 5769) 

1204 N. King Street 

Wilmington, DE 19801 

Telephone: (302) 803-4600 

E-mail: dklauder@bk-legal.com  

 

-and- 

 

HALPERIN BATTAGLIA BENZIJA, LLP 

Walter Benzija 

Keara M. Waldron  

40 Wall Street, 37th Floor 

New York, NY 10005 

Telephone: (212) 765-9100 

Facsimile: (212) 765-0964 

E-mail: wbenzija@halperinlaw.net 

E-mail: kwaldron@halperinlaw.net 

 

Counsel for the Claims Ombudsman 
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